

CASE NO. 10-3320

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Robert Dool, Julie Brown, Donald D. Rosenow, and Thomas C. Schermuly,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

Anne E. Burke, in her official capacity as Chairman of the Kansas Supreme Court
Nominating Commission; Kerry E. McQueen, Patricia E. Riley, Matthew D.
Keenan, and Jay F. Fowler, in their official capacities as Attorney Members of the
Kansas Supreme Court Nominating Commission; and Carol Gilliam Green, in her
official capacity as Clerk of the Kansas Supreme Court,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Honorable Monti L. Belot, Judge
District Court Case No. 6:10-01286-MLB-KMH

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Stephen R. McAllister #15845
Todd N. Thompson #11194
THOMPSON RAMSDELL & QUALSETH, P.A.
333 W. 9th Street
P.O. Box 1264
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(785) 841-4554
(785) 841-4499 (fax)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| ATTACHMENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PRIOR OR RELATED APPEAL | ix |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Right To Vote In The Nomination Process Used To Select Kansas Appellate Judges. | 13 |
| II. Even If The One Person, One Vote Principle Applied To The Kansas Judicial Selection Process, The Kansas Supreme Court Nominating Commission Is A Limited-Purpose Entity That Does Not Exercise General Governmental Powers..... | 22 |
| A. The Commission Has A Single, Narrow Function And Does Not Exercise General Governmental Powers. | 23 |
| B. The Commission's Activities Disproportionately Affect Kansas Lawyers. | 31 |
| C. Having Lawyers Select The Lawyer-Members Of The Commission Is Rationally Related To A Legitimate State Interest..... | 33 |
| III. ALL Courts That Have Considered The Plaintiffs' One Person, One Vote Theory Have Rejected It. | 35 |
| A. The Alaska Case..... | 35 |
| B. The Iowa Case..... | 37 |

C. The Missouri Case.....38

D. The Indiana Case.....40

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT41

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

ATTACHMENTS

African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri, 133 F.3d 921 (Table), No. 97-1885 (8th Cir. 1998).....1

Carlson v. Wiggins, No. 10-587 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 19, 2011)2

Miller v. Carpeneti, No. 09-136 (D. Alaska Sept. 29, 2009).....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri, 133 F.3d 921 (Table), No. 97-1885 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 12, 40

African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri, 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997) 12, 34, 38, 39

Avery v. Midland County, 390 U.S. 474 (1968) 23, 26

Ball v. James, 451 U.S. 355 (1981) 11, 22, 27, 31, 33

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12

Bradley v. Work, 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998) 12, 41

Bradley v. Work, 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996).. 12, 20, 30, 31, 32, 34, 40, 41

Carlson v. Wiggins, No. 10-587 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 19, 2011) 12, 18, 19, 20, 37

Cf. N. Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 482 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Colo. 1980)25

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)17

Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., 555 F. 3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....12

Dool v. Burke, 2010 WL 456899328

Field v. Michigan, 255 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Mich. 2003)17

Hadley v. Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, 397 U.S. 50 (1970)10

Hall v. Bellmon, 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)13

Hellebust v. Brownback, 42 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 23, 27, 28

Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew, 300 U.S. 608 (1937)25

Hishon v. King & Spaulding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)13

Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Management Ass'n, Inc.,
158 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1998)27

Kirk v. Carpeneti, 623 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2010) 3, 12, 17, 18, 21, 28, 29, 35

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15, 395 U.S. 621
(1969) 10, 14, 17

Louisiana Republican Party v. Foster, 674 So.2d 225
(La. 1996).....27

Miller v. Carpeneti, No. 09-136 (D. Alaska Sept. 29,
2009) 12, 34, 35, 36, 37

Moore v. Guthrie, 438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Peterson v. Grisham, 594 F. 3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)13

Phoenix v. Kolodziejski, 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....14

Plowman v. Massad, 61 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1995).....27

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....23

Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider, 493 F.3d 1174
(10th Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party, 457 U.S. 1
(1982) 10, 18

Sailors v. Board of Education of the County of Kent, 387
U.S. 105 (1967)..... 10, 15, 16, 22

*Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage
Dist.*, 410 U.S. 719 (1973) 11, 23, 31

Smith v. Boyle, 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)17

Sunrise Valley, LLC v. Kempthorne, 528 F. 3d 1251 (10th
Cir. 2008)13

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)24

Teigen v. Renfrow, 511 F. 3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007).....12

U.S. Bioservices Corp. v. Lugo, 595 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Kan. 2009).....13

Wells v. Edwards, 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972),
aff'd summarily, 409 U.S. 1095 (1973).....16

STATUTES

1957 Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 234, § 15

28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1).....21

28 U.S.C. § 631(a) & (b)(5).....21

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12, 13, 17, 37

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-10531

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1196, 7

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1206, 7

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1216

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1226

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1236

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1246, 7

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1257

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1317

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1328

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-1337, 32

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-3002(a).....31

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-3004(a).....6

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-3004(b).....7
 KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-30058
 KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-3006(b).....9
 KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-30078
 KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-3009(a).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Judicature Society, *Model Judicial Selection Provisions* (rev. 2008), available at <http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads>.....9
 Berkson, Larry C., *Judicial Selection in the United States: A Special Report*, available at <http://www.judicialselection.us/upload/documents/Berkson>.....9
Change Asked in Kansas Law, KANSAS CITY TIMES, Jan. 7, 1957.....4
 Kansas Appellate Court Nominating Form, available at <http://www.kscourts.org/appellate-clerk/nominating-commission/>8
Let the People Decide Judges' Choice, STATE JOURNAL, Feb. 27, 1957.....5
Political Courts a Hot Kansas Issue, KANSAS CITY STAR, Jan. 7, 1957.....5
 Riley, Patricia E., *Merit Selection: The Workings of the Kansas Supreme Court Nominating Commission*, 17 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y, 429 (2008).....8, 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

KAN. CONST. art. III, § 56
 KAN. CONST. art. III, § 5(a).....8

KAN. CONST. art. III, § 5(b).....8
KAN. CONST. art. III, § 5(c).....9
KAN. CONST. art. III, § 5(e)..... 6, 7, 32
KAN. CONST. art. III, § 5(g).....7
